

No. 14-770

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BANK MARKAZI,
THE CENTRAL BANK OF IRAN,
Petitioner,

v.

DEBORAH D. PETERSON, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF FEDERAL COURTS SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ERNEST A. YOUNG
Counsel of Record

3208 Fox Terrace Dr.
Apex, NC 27502
919-360-7718
(young@law.duke.edu)

Counsel for Amici

November 23, 2015

CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> | 1 |
| STATEMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. Section 8772 violates the principle that Congress may not direct the result in a pending case without amending the underlying law. | 4 |
| A. <i>United States v. Klein</i> is best understood to forbid Congress from directing the result in a pending case without amending the underlying law. | 5 |
| B. Precluding Congress from directing results without changing the law serves important separation of powers values. | 10 |
| C. Section 8772 violates <i>Klein's</i> principle by directing a result in pending litigation without amending the underlying law. | 15 |
| II. Section 8772 invades the province of the courts by purporting to legislate with respect to a single case..... | 19 |

| | | |
|------------------|--|----|
| A. | Congress ordinarily may not legislate with respect to a single case..... | 20 |
| B. | Section 8772 violates the principle of legislative generality. | 25 |
| CONCLUSION | | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Cruzan by Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Dept. of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990) | 12, 22 |
| <i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 506 (1869) | 6 |
| <i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810) | 19 |
| <i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) | 11, 12, 21 |
| <i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) | 7 |
| <i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) | 26 |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) | 12 |
| <i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) | 3 |
| <i>National Coalition to Save Our Mall v. Norton</i> , 269 F.3d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 2001) | 23 |
| <i>Nixon v. Administrator of General Services</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977) | 20 |
| <i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) | 26 |
| <i>Pennsylvania v. Wheeling & Belmont Bridge Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 421 (1855) | 7 |
| <i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995) | 7, 14, 21, 27 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Society</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992) | 8, 9, 10, 25 |
| <i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011) | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Brown</i> , 381 U.S. 437 (1965) | 12, 20, 21 |
| <i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1871) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Padelford</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 531 (1870) | 5 |
| <i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma, Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955) | 27 |
| <i>Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015) | 6 |

Statutes

| | |
|---|---------------|
| Abandoned Property Collection Act, ch. 120, 12 Stat. 820 (1863) | 5 |
| Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104- 132, § 221, 110 Stat. 1214, 1241 | 16 |
| Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 98-583, 90 Stat. 2891 (codified as amended at 28 U.S.C. §§ 1602 et seq.) | 15 |
| Iran Threat Reduction and Syria Human Rights Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-158, § 502, 126 Stat. 1214, 1258, codified at 22 U.S.C. § 8772 | <i>passim</i> |

| | |
|--|----|
| Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002 ("TRIA"), Pub. L. No. 107-297, § 201, 116 Stat. 2322, 2337..... | 16 |
| Uniform Commercial Code § 8-112(c) | 15 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|--------|
| William D. Araiza, <i>The Trouble with Robertson: Equal Protection, the Separation of Powers, and the Line Between Statutory Amendment and Statutory Interpretation</i> , 48 Cath. U. L. Rev. 1055 (1999)..... | 4, 22 |
| Evan H. Caminker, Schiavo <i>and</i> Klein, 22 Const. Comment. 529 (2005)..... | 4, 6 |
| Federalist No. 47 (Isaac Kramnick, ed., 1987) (1788) (James Madison) | 11 |
| Federalist No. 48 (Isaac Kramnick ed., 1987) (1788) (James Madison) | 11 |
| Henry M. Hart, Jr., <i>The Power of Congress To Limit the Jurisdiction of Federal Courts: An Exercise in Dialectic</i> , 66 Harv.L. Rev.1362 (1953)..... | 13, 14 |
| Martin H. Redish, <i>Federal Judicial Independence: Constitutional and Political Perspectives</i> , 46 Mercer L. Rev. 697 (1995)..... | 4 |
| Martin H. Redish & Christopher R. Pudelski, <i>Legislative Deception, Separation of Powers, and the Democratic Process: Harnessing the Political Theory of United States v. Klein</i> , 100 Nw. U. L. Rev. 437 (2006) | 15 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| Lawrence G. Sager, <i>Klein's First Principle: A Proposed Solution</i> , 86 Geo. L. J. 2525 (1998)..... | 14 |
| Amanda L. Tyler, <i>The Story of Klein: The Scope of Congress's Authority to Shape the Jurisdiction of the Federal Courts</i> , in <i>Federal Courts Stories</i> 106 (Vicki C. Jackson & Judith Resnik eds., 2009)..... | 5 |
| Stephen I. Vladeck, <i>Why Klein (Still) Matters: Congressional Deception and the War on Terrorism</i> , 5 J. Nat'l Sec. L. & Pol'y 251 (2011);..... | 4 |
| Howard W. Wasserman, <i>The Irrepressible Myth of Klein</i> , 79 U. Cin. L. Rev. 53 (2011)..... | 4, 5 |
| Herbert L. Wechsler, <i>Toward Neutral Principles in Constitutional Law</i> , 73 Harv. L. Rev.1 (1959)..... | 12, 13 |

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|-------------------------------------|----|
| U.S. Const. amdt. V | 15 |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 3..... | 12 |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7..... | 14 |
| U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3..... | 6 |
